



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 12296 of 2024

Vinod

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Akash Tomar

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Amul Kumar Tyagi, G.A., Ziya Uddin

Court No. - 46

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

Order on Criminal Misc. Bail Application/Suspension of Sentence Applicant

Heard Shri Vinay Saran, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri Akash Tomar, learned counsel for the applicant-appellant, Shri S.K.Shukla, learned counsel for the informant, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.

This bail application has been moved on behalf of appellant-applicant, Vinod, praying to enlarge them on bail in S.T. No. 162 of 2017 Case Crime No, 249 of 2015), under Sections 302,, 120-B IPC Police Station-Saroorpur, District Meerut..

Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that appellant was not named in the F.I.R. He has been subsequently assigned the role of conspiracy. Appellant may be released on bail during the pendency of this appeal. .Appellant is in jail since 12.11.2024..

Learned A.G.A. and learned counsel for the informant have vehemently opposed the prayer for bail of applicants made in the above noted appeal but could not dispute the contentions of the learned counsel for the applicant-appellant.

Let the applicant-appellant, Vinod , convicted and sentenced in the aforesaid crime be released on bail on their furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each of the like amount to the satisfaction of court concerned.

The sentence awarded to applicant-appellants shall also remain suspended during the pendency of this appeal.

Appellants shall not transfer, sell, alienate or create any charge on the immovable property in their name, while on bail save with leave of this court.

As soon as personal and surety bonds are furnished, photocopies of the same are directed to be transmitted to this Court forthwith by the concerned court to be kept on record.

The appellant-applicants are directed to deposit 50% of fine within a period of one month from the date of their release from jail. Remaining 50% of fine shall remain stayed till the pendency criminal appeal.

It is made clear that in case, the fine is not deposited within the time as specified above, the same shall be recovered in accordance with law.

Order in Criminal Appeal.

Paper book has been prepared in this case.

List this appeal for hearing in due course.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddharth,J.)

December 19, 2025

Atul kr. sri.